## Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission



6<sup>th</sup> Floor, GIFT ONE, Road 5C, Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Guj. - 382355. (O) 079 23602000, (F) 079 23602054/55 e-mail- <u>gerc@gercin.org</u> Website: www.gercin.org

Public Notice

## Show-Cause Notice to Global Energy Pvt. Ltd.

It is to bring to notice of Global Energy Pvt. Ltd. that the Commission has issued a Show-Cause Notice to it on 06.08.2020 for Non-Payment of Annual Trading License Fees for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 under Section 19(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The said Show-Cause Notice was not delivered / accepted at the New Delhi, Goa and Mumbai Offices of the Global Energy Pvt. Ltd. and were returned.

Global Energy Pvt. Ltd. is hereby directed to provide its explanation that why actions should not be initiated against it for non-payment of Annual License Fees for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. The Show-Cause Notice is hereby given under Section 19(1)(c)(ii) and 19(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and under Regulation 15(c)(iii) of the GERC (Licensing of Electricity Trading) Regulations, 2005, to submit the explanation along with payment of pending license fees for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 along with the late charges.

It is to bring to notice of Global Energy Pvt. Ltd. that if no communication and license fees are received from Global Energy Pvt. Ltd. within 3 months of the date of issuance of the Show-Cause Notice, necessary action for revocation of Trading License, issued to Global Energy Pvt. Ltd. on 09.09.2010, shall be initiated by this Commission.

	Sd/-
Gandhinagar	Roopwant Singh, IAS
03/09/2020	Secretary, GERC